
The State of Ohio,
Cuyahoga County } SS.

Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas
Criminal Court Division

Count One Cheating - F5
§2915.05(B)(2)

Defendants Chase Cominsky, Jacob Runyan

Date of Offense On or about  September 30, 2022

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid, on their oaths, IN THE NAME 
AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OHIO, do find and present, that the above named Defendant(s), on or about the 
date of the offense set forth above, in the County of Cuyahoga, unlawfully 

did knowingly engage in conduct designed to corrupt the outcome of an athletic or sporting event.
Forfeiture of Property - §2941.1417(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that 

the defendant(s) is/are the owner(s) and/or possessor(s) of Ranger Pro Fisherman model fiberglass 
boat,dark grey in color with silver and dark stripes Pennsylvania Reg. PA9854EA,Hin 
RGR39441I122 and 2022 EZ-Loader trailer,Vin 1L83L55K1NA002081,PA. license XMK1896 
which is contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of an 
offense, and/or is an instrumentality the offender(s) used or intended to use in the commission or 
facilitation of a felony offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

State of Ohio, A True Bill Indictment For

Plaintiff Cheating - F5
VS. §2915.05(B)(2)

Chase Cominsky Jacob Runyan,

Defendants 3 Additional Count(s)

Dates of Offense (on or about) The Term Of Case Number
September 30, 2022 September of 2022 675007-22-CR

Page 1 of 3

<GRANDJURORSIGNATURE> <PROSECUTORSIGNATURE>
Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney



Count Two Attempted Grand Theft - F5
§2923.02 / 2913.02(A)(3)

Defendants Chase Cominsky, Jacob Runyan

Date of Offense On or about  September 30, 2022

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did with purpose to deprive the owner, Lake Erie Walleye Trail, of money or services, knowingly 
attempt to obtain or exert control over either the property or services by deception and the property or 
services stolen is valued at $7,500 or more and less than $150,000.

Forfeiture of Property - §2941.1417(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that 

the defendant(s) is/are the owner(s) and/or possessor(s) of Ranger Pro Fisherman model fiberglass 
boat,dark grey in color with silver and dark stripes Pennsylvania Reg. PA9854EA,Hin 
RGR39441I122 and 2022 EZ-Loader trailer,Vin 1L83L55K1NA002081,PA. license XMK1896 
which is contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of an 
offense, and/or is an instrumentality the offender(s) used or intended to use in the commission or 
facilitation of a felony offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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Count Three Possessing Criminal Tools - F5
§2923.24(A)

Defendants Chase Cominsky, Jacob Runyan

Date of Offense On or about  September 30, 2022

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did possess or have under the person's control any substance, device, instrument, or article, to wit: 
Ranger Pro Fisherman model fiberglass boat,dark grey in color with silver and dark stripes 
Pennsylvania Reg. PA9854EA,Hin RGR39441I122 and 2022 EZ-Loader trailer,Vin 
1L83L55K1NA002081,PA. license XMK1896 with purpose to use it criminally.

FURTHERMORE, the Ranger Pro Fisherman model fiberglass boat,dark grey in color with silver 
and dark stripes Pennsylvania Reg.PA9854EA,Hin RG394411122 and a 2022EZ-Loader trailer, VIN 
1L83L55K1NA002081,PA license XMK1896 involved in the offense was intended for use in the 
commission of a felony, to wit: 2913.02 and 2915.05.

Forfeiture of Property - §2941.1417(A)
The Grand Jurors further find and specify that 

the defendant(s) is/are the owner(s) and/or possessor(s) of Ranger Pro Fisherman model fiberglass 
boat,dark grey in color with silver and dark stripes Pennsylvania Reg. PA9854EA,Hin 
RGR39441I122 and 2022 EZ-Loader trailer,Vin 1L83L55K1NA002081,PA. license XMK1896 
which is contraband and/or property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of an 
offense, and/or is an instrumentality the offender(s) used or intended to use in the commission or 
facilitation of a felony offense.
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.

Count Four Unlawful Ownership of Wild Animals - M4
§1531.02(-)

Defendants Chase Cominsky, Jacob Runyan

Date of Offense On or about  September 30, 2022

The grand jurors, on their oaths, further find that the Defendant(s) unlawfully 

did buy, sell, or offer a part of wild animals for sale, or transport a part of wild animals, to wit: 
Walleye, in violation of Section 1531.02 of the Revised Code or division rules, to wit, Ohio Adm. 
Code 1501:31-13-08(J).
The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of 
Ohio.
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